## 上海市经济和信息化委员会文件

沪经信运 [2021] 255 号

## 上海市经济信息化委关于 2020 年《上海电网供电可靠性 管制计划 (试行)》执行情况的通知

国网上海市电力公司:

为保证本市供电可靠性和服务水平,基于供电可靠性及电网供电恢复时间、供电服务等基本供电指标,按照《上海市经济信息化委关于印发<上海电网供电可靠性管制计划(试行)>的通知》 (沪经信运[2020]14号),对国网上海市电力公司(以下简称市电力公司)2020年年度供电可靠率(ASAI)执行情况如下:

根据管制计划规定的供电可靠性的管制方式、统计方法、奖 惩标准,及国家能源主管部门确认和发布的数据,2020年市电力 公司年度供电可靠率(ASAI)为 99.9966%,高于 2019年的 99.9945%;奖惩调整为:增加准许收入 100万元。

- 1 ---

根据国家和本市有关规定,考核资金由国家能源局华东监管局、上海市发展改革委、上海市经济信息化委在核定上海电网企 业下一监管周期输配电价时予以兑现。

请市电力公司再接再励,不断提升服务质量,努力打造国际 一流营商环境。



抄送:国家能源局华东监管局、上海市发展改革委。

上海市经济和信息化委员会办公室

2021年4月15日印发

-2 -

## Shanghai Municipal Commission of Economy and Informatization Document

**SMEITC (2021) No.255** 

## Execution of the Control Scheme of Power Supply Reliability of Shanghai Grid (Trial) in 2020

Shanghai Municipal Electric Power Company:

In order to guarantee power supply reliability and power service standard of the Shanghai city, according to *the Control Scheme of Power Supply Reliability of Shanghai Grid (Trial) (SMEITC (2020) No.14)*, based upon power supply reliability and basic power supply index including power restoration time, power supply service, etc., the implementation of Shanghai Municipal Electric Power Company's (hereinafter referred to as SMEPC) Average Service Availability Index (ASAI Index) in 2020 is as followed:

According to the control scheme, statistical method and reward/punishment criteria stipulated in *the Control Scheme*, after confirmed with the data released by the East China Energy Regulatory Bureau of National Energy Administration, the Average Service Availability Index (ASAI Index) of SMEPC in 2020 was 99.9966%, which was higher than 99.9945% in 2019. Hereby, the permitted income is increased by one million CNY as reward.

According to the relevant regulations of the country and the city, the rewards will be cashed when the power transmission and distribution tariff of SMEPC for the next supervision cycle accounted by East China Energy Regulatory Bureau of National Energy Administration, Shanghai Municipal Development and Reform Commission and Shanghai Municipal Commission of Economy and Informatization.

SMEPC shall spare no efforts in promoting standard of power service towards a worldclass "Getting Electricity" doing business environment.

Shanghai Municipal Commission of Economy and Informatization 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2021

CC: East China Energy Regulatory Bureau of National Energy Administration, Shanghai Municipal Development and Reform Commission